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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On September 16, 2002, John W. Burch (“Burch” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against PECO Energy Company (“PECO” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that a PECO electric pole located at the immediate edge of the Complainant’s driveway totally obstructed the view of approaching cars and presented a major safety problem when attempting to exit the driveway; that the Respondent refused to move the pole unless the Complainant agreed to pay all costs; that after several near accidents, the Complainant agreed to pay; that the Complainant paid the Respondent $688.69 on February 28, 2002 to have the pole removed ; and that the Respondent moved the pole in early April 2002.  The Complainant requested the Commission to order the Respondent to reimburse him since the pole was a safety hazard.



On October 9, 2002, the Respondent filed an Answer, New Matter and a Motion to Dismiss the Complaint.  In its Answer, the Respondent stated that it moved the facilities at the Complainant’s request.  The Respondent stated that pursuant to PECO’s Electric Service Tariff §10.7, the Complainant was charged and paid for the relocation costs.  The Respondent denies that its facilities were unsafe.  The Respondent stated that it has provided adequate and reasonable service pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In the New Matter, the Respondent stated that it has acted in accordance with its electric service tariff.  The Respondent averred that the Complainant failed to show that PECO’s facilities were inadequate or that PECO’s tariff is unenforceable.  The Respondent noted that the pole had existed in its prior location since 1970.



In the Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, the Respondent stated that the Complainant failed to set forth a violation of the Public Utility Code, the regulations of the Public Utility Commission or PECO Energy’s Electric Service Tariff.   The Respondent stated that the Complainant is estopped from challenging the existing tariff provisions regarding PECO’s ability to require payment for customer initiated facility relocation. See PECO’s Electric Service tariff § 10.7.  The Respondent noted that when considering a Motion to Dismiss, the complaint must be viewed in the light most favorable to the Complainant and should be dismissed when it clearly appears that the Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances.  The Respondent contended that even when viewing all facts in the light most favorable to the Complainant, the Complainant fails to meet his burden of proof to go forward.



On October 17, 2002, the Complainant filed a response to the Motion to Dismiss.  In the response the Complainant averred that traffic on Conestoga Road increased dramatically since the PECO pole was initially installed.  The Complainant mentioned that the opening of Interstate 476 was a major reason for the increase in traffic.  The Complainant stated that after the traffic increased, the pole presented a safety hazard.  The pole was moved four feet to allow an unobstructed view of traffic.  The Complainant averred that before the pole was relocated, the pole and the steel reinforcement jacket located at eye-level on the pole were in the line of approaching traffic.  The Complainant said that there has been one accident and several near accidents due to the prior location of the pole. 



By Order dated February 13, 2003, the Motion to Dismiss was denied and the hearing was allowed to proceed as scheduled.



A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on February 25, 2003, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, John W. Burch, testified in support of the complaint, and sponsored four exhibits - 4 pictures of the area and the pole after it was relocated.  Henri P. Marcial, Esquire, represented PECO Energy Company.  The Respondent presented one witness, John Naugle, a design and construction consultant for Contractor and Builder Services for the Respondent, who sponsored three exhibits - PECO Ex. 1-four pictures of the pole before relocation, PECO Ex. 2-four pictures of the pole after relocation and PECO Ex. 3-work order which included the cost of the project.

The record in this case consists of 48 pages of transcripted testimony and seven exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is John W. Burch, 6 Ringneck Lane, Wayne, PA 19087. 


2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company.



3.
The Complainant and his family lived at 412 Conestoga Road, Wayne, PA for over forty years (Tr. 4, 8).  They moved to Ringneck Lane in late 2002.


4.
In 1970, the Respondent installed pole #1518 near the Complainant’s driveway (Tr. 29; PECO Ex. 1). 



5.
After 1970, the Respondent added a steel brace to pole #1518 (Tr. 26, 27; PECO Ex. 1). 



6.
The Complainant complained to the Respondent that pole and steel reinforcement was blocking his view when he was trying to exit his driveway (Tr. 8, 16). 



7.
John Naugle, a design and construction consultant for Contractor and Builder Services for the Respondent, came to the Complainant’s residence on Conestoga Road to assess the situation (Tr. 22-24). 



8.
After reviewing the matter, Mr. Naugle concluded that the pole did not present a safety factor for the Complainant (Tr. 23, 26, 32).



9.
The Respondent required the Complainant to make a contribution to relocate the pole (Tr. 19, 20).



10.
The Respondent did not ask the Complainant to pay for the entire project.  The Complainant was asked to pay for the estimated labor costs (Tr. 32; PECO Ex. 3).



11.
Under protest, the Complainant paid the Respondent $688.69 to have the pole relocated (Tr. 19, 20; PECO Ex. 3).



12.
The estimated cost to relocate the pole was $1,211.72 (Tr. 23, 30; PECO Ex. 3).



13.
The entire relocation project cost $2,833.06 (Tr. 30, 31; PECO Ex. 3).



14.
On April 2, 2002, the Respondent moved the pole two feet as close to the stone wall as possible (Tr. 28; C. Ex. 1-4; PECO Ex. 1).



15.
The new pole #1518 that the Respondent installed was heavier.  This eliminated the need for metal bracing and guy wires and anchors.  Extension arms were used (Tr.28; PECO Ex. 2).



16.
Verizon and a cable provider had facilities on the pole (Tr. 27, 34).

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied his burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



The Complainant in this case has the burden of proving that the pole was a safety hazard.  If he proves that there was a safety hazard, then the applicable sections of the Respondent’s tariff will be considered.  If the Complainant fails to prove that there was a safety hazard, section 10.7 of the Complainant’s tariff controls, unless the Complainant can prove that the tariff provision is no longer reasonable.  See Schelhammer v Pa. Public Utility Commission, 157 Pa. Commonwealth Ct.86, 629 A. 2d 189 (1993).



The Complainant testified that he lived at the Conestoga Road property for over 40 years.  He moved in 2002 (Tr. 4, 8).  It is undisputed that the pole was installed near his driveway in 1970 (Tr. 29).  The Complainant said that as the traffic increased, he was unable to see oncoming cars when he was trying to leave his driveway.  His driveway is 25 to 30 feet from the crest of a hill (Tr. 9).  He specifically complained about the steel brace on the pole at eye level (Tr. 13, 14).  He contended that the pole was a safety hazard that should have been relocated at the Respondent’s expense without any contribution from him (Tr. 15, 16, 19).


The Complainant provided pictures of the pole after it was relocated (Tr. 10-13; C. Ex. 1-4).  He noted the previous position of the pole on those pictures (Tr. 13; C. Ex. 1-4).



John Naugle, a design and construction consultant for Contractor and Builder Services for the Respondent, testified that he went to the Complainant’s property at least four times (Tr. 22, 33, 34).  Although he listened to the Complainant, he did not see the location of the pole as a safety hazard (Tr. 32).  He was able to drive out of the driveway without the pole obstructing his view (Tr. 26; PECO Ex. 1).  He did note that the driver would have to wait because of the traffic on Conestoga Road (Tr. 34; PECO Ex. 1).  Nevertheless, he said that he wanted to satisfy the Complainant (Tr. 32).  Therefore, he found a way to have the Complainant pay for the labor and have the Respondent pay for the remainder of the project (Tr. 32; PECO Ex. 3).  Although the Complainant’s contribution of $688.89 was less than the actual cost of the labor, no additional contribution was requested.  The total cost for the project was $2,833.06 instead of the $1,211.72 estimate (Tr. 30, 31; PECO Ex. 3).



Mr. Naugle explained that the brace was put on the pole after cable TV and communication wires were added to the poles (Tr. 27).  The alternative would have been an anchor in the ground with a steel wire attached to it (Tr. 27).


When the pole was relocated, a heavier pole was used with extension arms (Tr. 28).  Therefore, braces and anchors were not necessary (Tr. 28; PECO Ex. 2).



The issue is whether the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1501, which reads as follows:
1501. Character of Service and Facilities
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.



The Complainant testified that the pole was near the road and the pole obstructed the driver’s view of oncoming traffic.  The Respondent’s witness testified that the pole was originally thirty-six inches (36”) from the road.  The Respondent provided pictures of the pole before the relocation to substantiate its position.  Based on the pictures, the pole was not a few inches from the road.  The Complainant failed to show that the pole obstructed the view of drivers who were exiting his property.  Furthermore, the Respondent proved that the Complainant paid less than one-fourth (1/4) of the total price for the project.  The Respondent’s assessment of the safety issue was reasonable.  In addition, the Respondent’s allocation of a portion of the expenses to the Complainant was proper and in accordance with its tariff.  Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).

ORDER

THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by John W. Burch against PECO Energy Company at Docket C-20028507 is dismissed.



2.
That the record in this case be marked closed.

Date:
June 18, 2003




__________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge
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